Matrilineal genetic structure of the brown bear
population in Finland
Authors: Saarma, Urmas, and Kojola, Ilpo
Source: Ursus, 18(1) : 30-37
Published By: International Association for Bear Research and
Management
URL: https://doi.org/10.2192/1537-
6176(2007)18[30:MGSOTB]2.0.CO;2

haplotype, their locations, and sequence accession numbers in GenBank (Benson et al. 2007) for brown bear
DNA analyzed.
Haplotype code
Haplogroup
code Individuals
Individuals northern
Finland
Individuals southern
Finland
GenBank
reference
A D 2 — 2 AY331262
C D 7 1 6 AY331264
D D 27 — 27 AY331265
N D 1 — 1 AY331275
O D 1 — 1 AY331276
P D 1 — 1 AY331277
Q D 1 — 1 AY331278
F I 1 1 — AY331267
I I 87 40 47 AY331270
J I 3 1 2 AY331271
K I 1 — 1 AY331272
R I 1 — 1 AY331279
S I 1 1 — AY331280
T I 1 1 — AY331281
Total 135 45 90
32 PHYLOGEOGRAPHY OF BROWN BEARS IN FINLAND N Saarma and Kojola
Ursus 18(1):30–37 (2007)
Downloaded From: https://complete.bioone.org/journals/Ursus on 19 Apr 2024